Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 13 December 2016
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 5 December 2016

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 13 December 2016
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CLF ART CAFE, UNIT A1, A2, & A3, 1-65
AG1, BASEMENT A, THE BUSSEY BUILDING, COPELAND PARK, 133
COPELAND ROAD, LONDON SE15 3SN

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT 66 - 101
ROAD, LONDON SE15 1JF

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE ST
[...]
gust Bank Holiday
weekends, the premises will be open no later than 06:00 (August BH) and 06:00 (New years eve).

115 This licence allows for the premises for the provision of late night refresment for non standard timings
stated below on the following days: During new years eve and August Bank Holiday weekends, the
premises will be open no later than 06:00 (August BH) and 06:00 (New years eve).

156 All SIA Staff are required to record their details, including SIA Badge number, in a booking on/off
register.

162 A security search of the premises is conducted prior to opening to the public and a record kept of who
conducted the search.

288 That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be
continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be
capable of capturing an image of every person who enters the premises.

289 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be

made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

Page 8 of 14



40

290 That SIA registered door supervisor, one of whom shall be a female, shall be employed at all times after
22.00hrs until the terminal hour. This requirement is restricted to days when the premises licence permits
operation past 23.00hrs i.e. Friday/Saturday/Sunday and any days for non standard timings. SIA door
supervisors shall be provided with hand held metal detection units in order to ensure that searches are
carried out in respect of all admissions to the premises, whether members of the public or performers and
their assistants and mechanical counting devices to ensure that the maximum accommodation limit of the
premises is not exceeded..

298 That signs shall be displayed in the entrance foyer to the premises that state 'Drugs Free Zone' and 'No
Search No Entry, Management reserve the right to refuse entry'.

302 That all matters relating to drugs shall be in acc
[...]
amarainen No No
22:00 -

73 | 850456 | 04/12/2015 | 06/12/2015 | 05:00 250 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No
22:30 -

74 | 851554 | 25/03/2016 | 25/03/2016 | 05:30 499 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No
23:00 -

75 | 851558 | 27/03/2016 | 28/03/2016 | 05:30 499 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No
23:00 -

76 | 851896 | 01/05/2016 | 02/05/2016 | 05:00 499 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No
23:00 -

77 | 852233 | 29/05/2016 | 30/05/2016 | 05:00 499 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No
23:00 -

78 | 855665 | 02/10/2016 | 03/10/2016 | 03:00 499 Yes Yes Yes No Saija Kamarainen No No

¥9



65 kK

APPENDIX F

Date 21/9/2016

T
N

ultistorey Car Park

Mast (Te\ecommunicaﬁon)

g1

1t0 18
Thalia

Scale 1/1190



66

Agenda Item 6
Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6. Open 13 December 2016 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old

Kent Road, London SE15 1JF

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Livesey

From:

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made under Section 53C
of the Licensing Act 2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police area for
the review of the premises licence in respect of the premises known as Wazobia
Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JF

2. Notes:

a)

b)

d)

The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 11 to 14 of this report. A
copy of the premises licence review application is attached as Appendix A.

The application for review of the premises licence is supported by
representation submitted by two responsible authorities. Copies of the
representations are attached as Appendix C. Details of the representations are
provided in paragraphs 21 and 22 of this report.

A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is
attached to this report as Appendix B. A map of the local area is attached as
Appendix E.

A copy of the council’'s approved procedure for hea
[...]
to just considering the above steps
(see paragraph 48 below).

Copies of the review application and review certificate are attached as Appendix A.
Other evidence may become available at the hearing.

An expedited review hearing was held on 17 November 2016 to decide whether to
implement interim steps suggested by the police. The licensing sub-committee
decided to implement the following interim steps until the full review hearing on 13
December 2016:

1)  That the premises opening hours are Monday to Sunday 12:00 - 00:00.

2) That all licensable activities cease at 23:30.

3) That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the
bottle or by half bottle.



19.

20.

10)

11)

12)

69

That all spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the
measure if 25ml or 35ml at a maximum of two measures per container/glass.

That condition 289 be amended to read: “That a CCTV system be installed at
the premises and maintained in good working order and be continually
recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV
system must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who
enters the premises. It should cover all areas within the premises including the
outside area to the front in all lighting conditions”.

That two members of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open
that are trained in the use of CCTV and able to view and download images to a
removable device immediately on request of police or council officers and all
images held for a minimum of 31 days.

That all empty glassware to be cleared at a frequency of 30 minutes.

That condition 345 be amended to read: “Alcohol only to be served to
customers that are seated and eating a substantial table meal and ancillary to
that meal”.

That an incident record is maintained and signed by the designated premises
supervisor (DPS) on a weekly basis and is made available to police and council
officers upon request.

That condition 424 be amended to read: “That a minimum of two SIA registered
door supervisors shall be employed at all times after 22:00 hours and the
terminal hour that the premises are in use under this licence and provided with
hand held metal detection units in order to ensure that searches are carried out
in respect of all admissions to the premises, whether members of the public or
performers and their assistants and mechanical counting devices to ensure that
the maximum accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded”.

That condition 315 be amended to read: “Customers shall use no outside area
after 22:00 hours other than those who temporarily leave the premises to
smoke a cigarette. There will be a maximum of 5 people smoking outside the
premises at any one time. The outdoor smoking area will be a cordoned off
area. Those who do temporarily leave for this reason shall be subjected to the
requirement of a further search”.

That a record book of banned individuals shall be held by the SIA registered
door supervisors at the front door and will be made available

On 22 November 2016 at 13:56 hours a representation concerning conditions 6, 9,
10 and 12 above was received from the premises licence holder, Mr Richard
Bennetts. A hearing to consider the representation submitted by Mr Bennetts was
held on 24 November 2016 and the licensing sub-committee decided to amend
conditions 6, 9 and 10.

Copies of the notices of decision pertaining to the expedited review hearing of 17
November 2016, and the hearing to consider Mr Bennett’'s representations in regards
to the interim steps imposed by the licensing sub-committee, are attached as
Appendix D. Any additional evidence submitted will be made available at the
hearing.



70

Representations from responsible authorities

21.

22.

23.

The council’s environmental protection team have submitted a representation in
regards to the prevention of public nuisance and the promotion of public safety
licensing objectives, and also in sup
[...]
graphic mark.

489 The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied

for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a
securely closed container) it is available to customers in the

following measures -

(i) Beer or cider: 1/2 pint;

(i) Gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) Still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) Customers are made aware of the availability of these measures

Page 5 of 9



87

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

288 That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in
good working order and be continually recording at all times the

premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable
of capturing an image of every person who enters the premises.

289 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31)

days and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to

Officers of the Police and the Council

298 That signs shall be displayed in the entrance foyer to the premises
that state 'Drugs Free Zone' and 'No Search No Entry, Management
reserve the right to refuse entry’

302 That all matters relating to drugs shall be in accordance with the
Metropolitan Police Best Practice Guide on the handling of drugs in

pubs and clubs;

303 That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the
premises to complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement’ provided by Southwark
Council and, once completed, you shall ensure that a copy of the
agreement is provided to the Police and Licensing Unit a minimum of
fourteen days prior to the date of hire.

311 That suitable notices shall be displayed and announcements made
requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner

so as not to disturb local residents

315 Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those
who temporarily leave t
[...]
3. That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the bottle or
by half bottle.

4.  That all spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the measure
if 25ml or 35ml at a maximum of two measures per container/glass.

5.  That condition 289 be amended to read: “That a CCTV system be installed at the
premises and maintained in good working order and be continually recording at all
times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV system must be capable
of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the premises. It should
cover all areas within the premises including the outside area to the front in all
lighting conditions”.

6. That two members of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that
are trained in the use of CCTV and able to view and download images to a
removable device immediately on request of police or council officers and all images
held for a minimum of 31 days.

7.  That all empty glassware to be cleared at a frequency of 30 minutes.

8.  That condition 345 be amended to read: "Alcohol only to be served to customers that
are seated and eating a substantial table meal and ancillary to that meal”.

9. That an incident record is maintained and signed by the designated premises
supervisor (DPS) on a weekly basis and is made available to police and council
officers upon request.

10. That condition 424 be amended to read: “That a minimum of two SIA registered door
supervisors shall be employed at all times after 22:00 hours and the terminal hour
that the premises are in use under this licence and provided with hand held metal
detection units in order to ensure that searches are carried out in respect of all
admissions to the premises, whether members of the public or performers and their
assistants and mechanical counting devices to ensure that the maximum
accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded”.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE — 17 NOVEMBER 2016



11.

12.

97

That condition 315 be amended to read: “Customers shall use no outside area after
22:00 hours other than those who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a
cigarette. There will be a maximum of 5 people smoking outside the premises at any
one time. The outdoor smoking area will be a cordoned off area. Those who do
temporarily leave for this reason shall be subjected to the requirement of a further
search”.

That a record book of banned individuals shall be held by the SIA registered door
supervisors at the front door and will be made available

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from an officer from the Metropolitan Police
Service who advised an application for a summary review was submitted on 15
November 2016 after a senior member of the police for the area certified that in his
opinion the premises were associated with serious crime or serious disorder both.
The application concerned an incident that occurred on 13 November 2016 at
approximately 01:50 hours when it was alleged that a patron smashed a brandy
bottle on the head of another male patron causing injuries consistent with grievous
bodily harm. According to the crime report for the incident, management for the
premises failed to report the incident to the police. The police also alleged that
during the course of the investigation into this incident, it transpired that the
premises was also in breach of condition 808 (no entry after midnight), condition
345 (alcohol served with a meal) and condition 424 (SIA searching procedures).

The police also referred to two further incidents, the first having taken place on 1
October when a female was inappropriately touched. The details supplied by the
victim suggested that the premises were being run as a nightclub, rather than a
restaurant and when CCTV was sought, no CCTV footage was available for 1
October and in any event, only 18 days footage was available (breach of condition
289 — CCTV footage to be kept for 31 days). The police ma
[...]
of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s
decision at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps
imposed and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of
receipt of the representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal
office hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 17 November 2016

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE — 17 NOVEMBER 2016



99

southwark.gov.uk

NOTICE OF DECISION

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 24 NOVEMBER 2016

LICENSING ACT 2003: WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 1JF -
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST INTERIM STEPS

1.

Decision

The council's licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the representations by the
representatives of Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE1 1JF, against interim
steps imposed at the expedited review on 17 November 2016 has agreed to:

Modify the conditions imposed by way of interim steps at the licensing sub-committee on 17
November 2016 be amended as follows:

1. That one member of staff should be on duty at all times, the premises is open and that
are trained in the use of CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable
device immediately on request of police or council officers and all images held for a
minimum of 31 days.

2. That condition 424 be amended to read: “That whenever there is regulated entertainment
after 22:00, a minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed and
must be provided with and use hand held metal detection units and to ensure that
searches are carried out in respect of all admissions to the premises. This applies to all
members of the public or performers and their assistants. Mechanical counting devices
are also to be used to ensure that the maximum capacity limit of the premises is not
exceeded. This condition will also apply if the premises operated beyond 00:00 hours.

3. That a record book of banned individuals containing the banned individual’s personal
details or a facial image taken from the premises CCTV system shall be held by the SIA
registered door supervisors at the front door and will be made available.

Reasons

This was a hearing to consider representations from the representatives of Wazobia
Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE1 1JF against the interim steps imposed at the
expedited review on 17 November 2016.

The DPS informed the licensing sub-committee that following the interim steps being imposed
on 17 November 20186, it was not possible to have two members of staff working at the same
time 7 days a week who can operate the CCTV, as there was insufficient staff. He suggested
that this condition should be amended to read one member of staff.

The DPS confirmed that after discussing condition of the interim steps, he withdrew his
representation concerning this condition.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 24 NOVEMBER 2016



100

He also explained that until the full determination of the review application on 13 December
2016 regulated entertainment had been voluntarily suspended and the premises would
operate as a restaurant only. In the circumstances, he was finding it difficult to employ any
SIA door staff because of the very limited hours that they would be required for. He therefore
asked the committee to remove this condition.

Concerning condition 12 the DPS advised the licensing sub-committee that when removing
people from the premises, it was practically impossible to get these persons to cooperate in
passing their personal details and therefore asked if this condition could be amended so that
only facial images taken from the CCTV system would be sufficient.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police
Service who confirmed that he had met with the DPS at the premises the previous day and
confirmed that a new com

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 13 
December 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Jane Mitchell-Reilly, applicant for the review
Ian Baker, witness for the applicant for the review
Michael Smith, premises licence holder, CLF Art Café
Saija Kamarainen, premises licence holder, CLF Art Café
David Dadds, legal representative, CLF Art Café 
Richard Bennetts, premises licence holder, Wazobia
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:  THE CLF ART CAFÉ, UNIT A1,  A2, &  A3, AG1, BASEMENT 
A, THE BUSSEY BUILDING, COPELAND PARK, 133 COPELAND ROAD, LONDON 
SE15 3SN 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant for the review and their witness addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the applicant for the review and their witness.

The meeting adjourned at 11.10am to allow the licensing officer time to produce extra 
copies of documents.  The meeting resumed at 11.33am.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The meeting adjourned at 12.23pm for the sub-committee to take legal advice.  The 
meeting reconvened at 12.47pm and the chair advised that the sub-committee would be 
adjourned to a future date in order that a full acoustic report can be produced.

The legal representative for the premises addressed the sub-committee, requesting that 
the meeting not be adjourned.  

None of the other parties had any objection to the proposed adjournment.

The meeting went into closed session at 1.03pm.

The meeting resumed at 1.28pm and the legal officer read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 

RESOLVED:

That this matter be adjourned, part-heard, to 10.00 am on to 6 March 2017.

The licensing sub-committee direct that the premises is to be inspected by Southwark’s 
environmental protection team (EPT) and that an acoustic report is prepared addressing:

i. Whether sound limiters have been fitted and are working in the premises and if they 
are set at an appropriate level.

ii. Whether there has been a change to the equipment involved in the broadcast or the 
limiting of sound from licensed entertainment and if so, whether the sound limiters 
have been re-set and to what level.

iii. The viability of the external acoustic barrier.

iv. Additional recommendations to noise insulation.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

v. The EPT report should be served on the representatives for the premises before 
4.00pm on 27 January 2017.

vi. Any response to the EPT report should be served on EPT and licensing unit before 
4pm on 3 March 2017.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON 
SE15 1JF 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee. The police 
advised that they had met with the licensee of the premises and had produced a list of 
conditions which would promote the licensing objectives.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority advised that they 
were satisfied with the conditions suggested by the police.

The environmental protection officer also confirmed that they were satisfied with the 
conditions suggested by the police. Members had questions for the police.

The licensee for the premises addressed the sub-committee.  They advised that they were 
satisfied with the agreed conditions.  Members had no questions for the licensee of the 
premises.

The meeting went into closed session at 1.56pm.

The meeting resumed at 1.59pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police 
area for a review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JF and also having had regard 
to all other relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to modify the conditions of the licence as follows:

That conditions 288, 289, 303, 424 be removed from the licence and that the following 
conditions be added: 

1. That an ID scanning system to the reasonable satisfaction of police be installed and 
maintained. The system should be capable of sharing information about banned 
customers with other venues, identify the hologram of an ID and read both passports 
and ID cards, able to identify fake or forged ID documents to a reasonable standard. 
The system will be in operation at all times after 22.00 whilst the premises are in 
operation under the premises licence when the terminal hour is after 00.30. All 
persons that enter the premises including staff, patrons, DJ’s and associated staff 
will be scanned and have their details recorded on the system. The details shall be 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

stored and made available on request for a period of no less than 31 days.

2. That a 696 form must be submitted for any occasion in a premises licensed under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, using a DJ or MC performing to recorded 
background music, operating any time between 10pm and 6am, that is promoted in 
some form by outside promoter, where entry is either free, by invitation, pay on the 
door or by ticket.

3. That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the bottle or 
half bottle unless served by a waitress in the clearly designated VIP area to groups 
of more than 10. 

4. That all spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the measure 
of 25ml or 35ml at a maximum of two measures per container/glass unless served by 
a waitress in the VIP area to groups of more than 10.

5. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are in 
operation Friday, Saturday or when the terminal hour is after 00.30 and will be 
employed at all times after 22:00 until the end of business and all patrons have 
vacated the premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions 
to the premises, security, protection, screening, dealing with conflict and ensure that 
conditions related to the use of the outside area are adhered to and that the 
dispersal policy for the premises is implemented.

6. That when SIA are required they will be provided with hand held metal detection 
units in order to ensure that searches are carried out in respect of all admissions to 
the premises, whether members of the public or performers and their assistants and 
mechanical counting devices to ensure that the maximum accommodation limit of 
the premises is not exceeded.

7. That alcohol is only to be served to customers that are seated and eating a 
substantial table meal and ancillary to that meal except Friday and Saturday’s after 
22.00 and Sundays proceeding a bank holiday.  After 22:00 hours only customers 
who have ordered  a substantial meal shall be served alcohol.

8. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the 
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of 
every person who enters the premises. It should cover all areas within the premises 
including the outside area to the front in all lighting conditions. It should be designed, 
installed and maintained in compliance with the ICO CCTV Code of Practice.

9. That at least one member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open 
that is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a 
removable device on request of Police or council officer.

10. That all empty glassware to be cleared at a frequency of 30 minutes or less.

11. That an incident record is maintained and signed by the designated premises 
supervisor (DPS) on a weekly basis and is made available to police and council 
officers on request.

12. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

signs of drunkenness and training records to be kept and updated every six months 
and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and 
the council.

13. That customers shall use no outside area after 22.00 other than those who 
temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette and no more than five people at 
any one time. The area should be clearly designated and a system in place to limit 
the number outside. 

14. That after 00.00 anyone that leaves to smoke in the designated area should be 
recorded or issued a pass indicating they are a re-admission and no one without 
such pass will be allowed back in.

15. That a record book of banned individuals shall be kept and held by the SIA on duty 
at the front door and made available to police and council officers for inspection on 
request.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative 
who advised that conditions had been agreed and with the licence holder.

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority representing 
the council who confirmed that the conciliated conditions addressed licensing concerns.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer, supporting 
the review who confirmed that the conciliated conditions addressed licensing concerns, 
the officer requested that it be noted that there had been two complaints of entertainment 
noise from the premises on 2 and 8 October 2016.  Regardless, no additional conditions 
were required to address noise nuisance.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the premises licence holder who advised that he 
was in agreement with the conciliated conditions.

The sub-committee considered all the written and oral evidence before it and concluded 
that conciliated conditions were appropriate and proportionate in order to address the 
licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the 
decision.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 December 2016

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps will remain in place until either;

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

Meeting ended at 1.59 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


